
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Pension Fund Committee 
 
Friday, 7th June, 2013 at 11.15 am in Cabinet Room 'C' - County Hall, Preston  
 
Agenda 
 
Part 1 (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item  
 
1. Constitution: Chair and Deputy Chair; Membership; 

Terms of Reference   
(Pages 1 - 8) 

 
2. Apologies    

 
3. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 

Interests   
 

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda. 

 

 
4. Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 March 2013   (Pages 9 - 16) 

 To be confirmed, and signed by the chair.  
 
5. Exclusion of Press and Public    

 The Committee is asked to consider whether, under 
Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, it 
considers that the public should be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of 
business on the grounds that there would be a likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972, as indicated against the 
heading to the item. 

 

 
Part II (Not open to Press and Public) 
 
6. Investment Performance Report   (Pages 17 - 26) 

 (Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972.  It is considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interests in disclosing the information). 

 

 



7. Investment Panel Report   (Pages 27 - 40) 

 (Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972.  It is considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interests in disclosing the information). 

 

 
Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 
8. Pension Service - Annual Administration Report   (Pages 41 - 50) 

 
9. Knowledge and Skills Framework   (Pages 51 - 108) 

 
10. Strategy for the Procurement of UK and Local 

Property Investment Managers and Independent 
Valuers   

(Pages 109 - 114) 

 
11. Fund Shareholder Voting and Engagement Report   (Pages 115 - 150) 

 
12. Internal audit annual report 2012 13 including the 

audit plan 2013 14   
(Pages 151 - 164) 

 
13. External Audit 

Lancashire County Pension Fund Annual Audit 
Plans 2012/13   

(Pages 165 - 182) 

 
14. Urgent Business    

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be given 
advance warning of any Member’s intention to raise a 
matter under this heading. 

 

 
15. Date of Next Meeting    

 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 
Friday 6 September 2013 at 10.00 a.m. at County Hall, 
Preston. 

 

 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
 

County Hall 
Preston 

 



 
 

 





 
 

Pension Fund Committee 
Meeting to be held on 7 June 2013 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
None 

 
Constitution: Chair, Deputy Chair and Terms of Reference 
 
Contact for further information: 
Chris Mather, 01772 533559, Office of the Chief Executive,  
Chris.mather@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary and Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to note: 
 
i. the appointment of County Councillors T Burns and M Parkinson as Chair 

and Deputy Chair respectively of the Pension Fund Committee for the 
2013/14 municipal year. 

 
ii. the appointment of County Councillors M Parkinson and T Burns as Chair 
 and Deputy Chair respectively of the Pension Fund Administration Sub-
 Committee for the 2013/14 municipal year 
 
iii. the membership of the Pension Fund Committee and the Pension Fund 
 Administration Sub-Committee. 
 
iv. the Terms of Reference of the Pension Fund Committee and the Pension 
 Fund Administration Sub-Committee. 
 

 
Background 
 
1. Pension Fund Committee 
 
The County Council at its annual meeting on 23 May 2013 agreed that the Pension 
Fund Committee shall comprise 14 County Councillors (on the basis of 6 Labour 
members, 6 Conservative members, 1 Liberal Democrat member and 1 Independent 
member) and 7 co-opted voting members.   
 
The following County Councillors have subsequently been nominated to serve on the 
Pension Fund Committee for the following year: 
 
    County Councillors (14): 
 

L Beavers 
T Burns 
D Borrow 

J Oakes 
M Parkinson 
S Perkins 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



 
 

M Brindle 
J Gibson 
K Iddon 
J Lawrenson 
 

K Sedgewick 
D Westley 
P White 
B Yates 

The following voting co-optees have been nominated to serve on the Committee: 
 

Voting co-opted members (7) 
 
Lancashire Unitary Authorities:  
 
Councillor M Smith (Blackpool Council) 
Councillor D Walsh (Blackburn with Darwen Borough 
Council) 

 
Lancashire District Councils: 
 
Councillor P Leadbetter (Chorley Borough Council) 
Councillor I Grant (West Lancashire Borough Council) 
 
Trade Union representatives: 
 
Mr B Harvey  
Mr R Whittle   
 
Higher Education/Further Education establishments: 
 
J McCann 
 

The Full Council appointed County Councillor T Burns and County Councillor   
M Parkinson as Chair and Deputy Chair of the Pension Fund Committee for the 
2013/14 municipal year.   
 
A copy of the Committee's Terms of Reference are attached at Appendix 'A'. 
 
2. Pension Fund Administration Sub-Committee 
 
The County Council at its annual meeting on 23 May 2013 agreed that the Pension 
Fund Administration Sub-Committee shall comprise 5 County Councillors (on the 
basis of 2 Labour members, 2 Conservative members and 1 Liberal Democrat 
member) and 2 co-opted voting members.   
 
The following County Councillors have subsequen
[...]
 and city councils or the Lancashire Unitary 
Authorities.  All members have voting rights. 
 

Terms of Reference 
 
1. To ensure that the Committee’s functions as Administering Authority are 

discharged and approve an Annual Administration Report. 
 
2. To agree the terms of a Service Level Agreement in relation to the provision 

of administration services and support. 
 
3. To submit reports and make recommendations to the Committee relating to 

the administration of the Lancashire County Pension Fund. 
 
4. To respond to any Government consultations relating to the administration 

and benefits of the Local Government Pension Scheme. 
 
5. To approve the following: 
 

a. Pensions Administration strategy statement; 
b. Communication Policy statement; 
c. Internal Dispute Resolution procedure;  
d. Death Grant procedure; 
e. Bulk Transfer Payment policy; 
f. Commutation policy (small pensions); 
g. Transfer policy; and 
h. Abatement policy. 

 
 

Page 7



Page 8



 
 
Lancashire County Council 
 
Pension Fund Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Friday, 22nd March, 2013 at 10.00 am in 
Cabinet Room 'C' - County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor David Westley (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

T Aldridge 
M Brindle 
M Devaney 
K Iddon 
J Lawrenson 
F De Molfetta 
 

M Parkinson 
T Pimblett 
S Riches 
G Roper 
M Welsh 
K Young 
 

Co-opted members 
 

Bob Harvey, (Trade Union representative) 
Councillor Paul Leadbetter, (Lancashire Leaders' 
Group representative) 
Councillor Mark Smith, (Blackpool Council 
representative) 
Ron Whittle, (Trade Union representative) 
 

Eric Lambert and Noel Mills, Independent Advisers to the Pension Fund were 
also present. 
 
1. Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor P Evans and 
Councillors I Grant and Mrs D Walsh. 
 
2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None. 
 
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 November 2012 

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2012 were presented. 
 
It was noted that the attendance of Eric Lambert and Noel Mills, Independent 
Advisers, had been omitted from the Minutes. 
 
Resolved: That, subject to the above mentioned amendment, the Minutes of 
the meeting held on 30 November 2012 be confirmed and signed by the chair.   
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



 
 

4. Exclusion of Press and Public 
 

Resolved: That the press and members of the public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of business on the grounds 
that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraph of Part 1 of schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972, 
indicated against the heading to the item.  It was considered that in all the 
circumstances the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
5. Fund Performance Report 

 
(Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972.  It was considered that in all the circumstances of 
the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public 
interest in disclosing the information) 
 
The Committee considered a report on the performance of the Fund as at 19 
March 2013, focussing on the key areas of: 
 

• the funding position; 

• cash flow; 

• investment performance and allocation; and  

• risk management of the Fund, including compliance with statutory and 
Fund limits.   

 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
6. Investment Panel Report 

 
(Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972.  It was considered that in all the circumstances of 
the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public 
interest in disclosing the information) 
 
The Committee received a report from the Investment Panel setting out the work 
of the Panel at its meeting held on 29 January 2013.  The Committee's attention 
was specifically drawn to the following key areas: 
 

• The investment context in which the Fund was currently operating 
particularly in the context of the US economy and Europe's financial 
markets. 

• Investment decisions in respect of emerging market debt; 

• A Local Investment Strategy; and 

• Further allocation work i.e. Regulatory Driven Investment.   
 

Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
The Committee then returned to the remaining Part I agenda items. 

Page 10



 
 

 
7. Report of the Administration Sub-Committee 

 
The Committee received the minutes of the Pension Administration Sub-
Committee from its meeting on 6 February 2013.   
 
It was noted that the Sub-Committee had considered reports on: 
 

• The transfer of Your Pension Service to One Connect Limited  

• Membership of Local Government Pension Scheme and Auto-enrolment 

• Statutory Consultation on the new Local Government Pension Scheme 
2014 and related proposals   
 

The Committee's attention was particularly drawn to the following: 
 
1. The transfer of Your Pension Service to One Connect Limited  
 
The Sub-Committee had requested that assurances from One Connect Limited 
with regard to maintaining the quality of the Service and the security of 
information be brought to the attention of the Committee.  
 
The Committee was informed that the following statement had been provided to 
give assurance to the Committee that the high quality of the existing service to 
members and their families as set out in the current Service Level Agreement 
would be maintained.  Specifically, One Connect Limited undertook to ensure 
that:  
   

• Any expansion of the Service would not affect current service standards.   

 

• The Service would continue to be cost effective; and  

• The integrity of the service, including data integrity, would remain secure. 
 
The Committee also noted that the transfer would enable Your Pension Service 
to benefit from One 
[...]
ed that the Fund had voted on 193 occasions during this period 
and had opposed or abstained in 38% of votes. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
13. Urgent Business 

 
None. 
 
14. Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Friday 7 
June 2013 at 10.00 am at County Hall, Preston. 
 
 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 
 

Page 16



Agenda Item 6

Page 17

(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)

Document is Restricted



Page 18



Page 19

(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)

Document is Restricted



Page 22



P
age 23

(N
O

T
 F

O
R

 P
U

B
LIC

A
T

IO
N

: B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

 of the Local G
overnm

ent
A

ct 1972.  It is considered that all the circum
stances of the case the public interest in m

aintaining the
exem

ption outw
eighs the public interest in disclosing the inform

ation)

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
age 24



Page 25

(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)

Document is Restricted



Page 26



Agenda Item 7

Page 27

(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public inter
[...]
ropriate training is undertaken, not only to 
demonstrate compliance with the CIPFA Code of Practice but also to ensure 
members are properly supported in their role. This is particularly important and 
timely, following the reconstitution of the Committee after the County Council 
elections in May 2013. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 51



 
 

The Council currently subscribes to a web-based knowledge and skills self 
assessment tool, developed by Hymans Robertson in conjunction with the CIPFA 
Pensions Network, to enable officers and elected members to help identify these 
gaps.  A copy of the Training Needs Analysis (TNA) for Elected Members is 
attached as Appendix B. A separate TNA exists for pensions practitioners. It is 
recommended that officers and members use the toolkit to identify knowledge gaps. 
This process has begun for officers and needs to be fully completed for all relevant 
officers and members, and once completed, a training programme for both 
members and officers will be developed, incorporating the training materials 
available in the toolkit, relevant seminars, conferences and internal training days.  
This training programme will be devised to ensure compliance with the Code of 
Practice and to minimise the call on members' time. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Committee is asked to agree: 
 

a) the proposed approach to establishing an appropriate training programme to 
meet its commitments under the Knowledge and Skills Framework as part of 
the Policy Framework of the Lancashire County Pension Fund.  This is to 
ensure good governance and in support of the Treasurer to the Pension Fund 
who as a CIPFA member has a professional requirement to comply with 
CIPFA Code of Practice. 
 

b) as part of this, that work continues using appropriate tools, to identify areas 
where the knowledge and skills of both officers and members require 
strengthening, and that following this, a programme of activity to address any 
identified development areas be deve
[...]
n 
the Public Sector. 
 
The framework was launched in January 2010 and it identified the following six areas 
of core technical requirements for both officers and members: 
 

• Pensions legislation and governance context; 

• Pension accounting and auditing standards; 

• Financial services procurement and relationship management; 

• Investment performance and risk management; 

• Financial markets and products knowledge; 

• Actuarial methods, standards and practices. 
 
The frameworks are intended to have two primary uses, as a tool for organisations to 
determine whether that the right skill mix to meet their pension scheme financial 
management needs and as an assessment tool for individuals to measure their 
progress and plan their development. 
 
Members and officers of the Fund already possess some of the required skills set 
out in the frameworks; however there may be some areas where knowledge and 
skills could be strengthened.  A knowledge and skills self assessment tool has been 
developed by Hymans Robertson in conjunction with the CIPFA Pensions Network to 
enable officers and members to identify such areas.  Full details of the self 
assessment tool and the associated knowledge library are set out in Appendix B. 
 
It is recommended that officers and members use the toolkit to identify knowledge 
gaps. It is intended that the process will run as follows: 
 

• June 2013 – access to the web-based training tool is provided to relevant 
officers and members for them to engage with the training materials; 

• July 2013 – training needs assessment submitted to and returned from 
officers and members; 

• August 2013 – analysis of potential training needs and development identified. 
 
Once this is completed a training programme for both members and officers will be 
developed, incorporating the training materials available in the toolkit, relevant 
seminars, conferences and internal training days.  This training programme will be 
devised to ensure compl
[...]
d to the 

transferring LGPS scheme members? 

6.2.1

6.2.2

6.2 Outsourcing  

 

Do the protections described in 6.2.2 apply to new joiners? 

A.  Yes;

B.  No.

Y=G=M

What are 2 differences between bulk transfers and 

individual transfers?

Y=G=I

Page 107



38

Which of the following are different options that can be 

used to calculate bulk transfer amounts?

A.  Past Service Reserve;

F=' @#(0$'./'C1)*J

A=' D%.1)+'./'(""01$*'7$)$5+J

D. Employee and employer contributions;

E. Standard cash equivalent transfer value.

6.2.6 tick all that apply
Advanced

6.2.5

From a funding perspective, in order to minimise risks, 

which of the following does not apply upon the introduction 

of a new admitted body to the fund?  

A. Requirement for a guarantor

B. The administering authority resolving which employees are  

 eligible for membership of the LGPS

A='6.+$)+2(,,3',$-32)4'('#24#$0'$%<,.3$0'".)+0271+2.)'0(+$'.)'+#$''

' )$8'$%<,.3$0'+.'0$:$"+'+#$20'2)*2-2*1(,'"20"1%!+()"$!

D. Having clear and unambiguous termination clauses in any  

 admission agreement

tick one box

Page 108



 
 

Pension Fund Committee 
Meeting to be held on 7 June 2013 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
All 

 
Strategy for the Procurement of UK and Local Property Investment Managers 
and Independent Valuers  
 
Contact for further information: 
Mike Jensen, 01772 534742, County Treasurer's Directorate 
Mike.jensen@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The Fund has an existing UK property portfolio (currently £434m) and has allocated 
3% of the Fund value (around £150m) to building a Local property portfolio in the 
County of Lancashire.  While aspects of the contracts for the management and 
independent valuation of the Fund's UK property portfolio have been renegotiated to 
the advantage of the Fund and a temporary arrangement has been entered into for 
the Local portfolio, the contracts have not been fully tendered for many years.  At 
the same time as seeking an investment manager for the Local portfolio, it is 
proposed to fully market test the UK portfolio investment management contract and 
the contract for the Independent Valuer  
 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to approve the procurement strategy for the appointment of 
the UK and Local property investment management mandate and independent 
valuation contracts as set out in the report. 
 

 
Background and Advice 
 
As shown in the Fund Performance Report, the Fund's investments are allocated 
across three main categories: equities, property and lower volatility strategies.  The 
property allocation supports the Fund's objectives through both providing rental 
income and also through an appreciation of the capital value of the properties.   
 
The Fund has two property portfolios, a UK property portfolio and a Local property 
portfolio.  The UK property portfolio is a balanced portfolio of core commercial 
properties located throughout the UK, comprising offices, retail and industrial 
buildings.  The Local portfolio is to be a portfolio of investment properties located in 
Lancashire.  
 
The Fund's UK portfolio was first set up in 1988 and as at 31 March 2013 comprised 
55 properties valued at £434m.  It has been managed by the property agents, Knight 
Frank since inception.  .  
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 109



 
 

As part of the overall investment strategy, the Pension Committee has approved an 
allocation to local investment of 3% of the Fund value.  It is anticipated that this 
allocation will be largely invested in commercial property in the County of Lancashire 
(the Local portfolio).  The City Deal is anticipated to provide a significant flow of 
investment property opportunities for the portfolio.  On the current Fund value of 
around £5bn, this represents an allocation to local investment of up to £150m  
 
The management of a property portfolio involves three separate services: 
 

• The property investment manager is responsible for the overall investment 

[...]
.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
A copy of the internal audit annual report for the Lancashire County Pension Fund is 
attached at Appendix 'A'. Based on the internal audit work undertaken during the 
year we are able to provide substantial assurance over the internal control 
environment for the pension fund and pension administration. 
 
The report also sets out the plan of work to be undertaken by the county council's   
internal audit service for the coming financial year in respect of the pension fund. 
The plan amounts to a total planned resource of 85 days. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee is requested: 
 
1. to consider and note the annual report for 2012/13. 
 
2. to consider and approve the audit plan for 2013/14. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
The CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government in the United 
Kingdom 2006 requires the Internal Audit Service to provide a written report to those 
charged with governance which includes an opinion on the overall adequacy and 
effectiveness of the organisation's control environment. This report presents our 
opinion based upon the work we have performed during 2012/13 for the Lancashire 
Pension Fund. 
 
The audit plan is intended to provide assurance to the Pension Fund Committee and 
to the chief executive and leader of the council who are jointly required to sign an 
Annual Governance Statement (AGS), incorporating a statement of internal control. 
As the county council is responsible for the administration of the pension fund, 
including the provision of systems, controls and governance, the AGS also embraces 
the activities of the pension fund. 

Agenda Item 12

Page 151



 
 

Consultations 
 
In deriving the audit plan the internal audit team has: 
 

• Discussed with senior management the risks and related controls 
associated with the pension fund and; 
 

• Made its own assessment of the risks facing the pension fund. 
 

The information derived from these consultations has been i
[...]
rmance Report
	Investment Performance Report Appendix A
	A3 Fund Performance Report Appendix B
	Investment Performance Report Appendix C

	7 Investment Panel Report
	Investment Panel Appendix A
	Investment Panel Annex 1

	8 Pension Service - Annual Administration Report
	Pension Service - Annual Administration Report  Appendix A

	9 Knowledge and Skills Framework
	Appendix A -Code of Practice on public Sector Pensions Finance Knowledge and Skills Appendix A
	Appendix B - Training Needs Analysis for Elected Members Appenix B

	10 Strategy for the Procurement of UK and Local Property Investment Managers and Independent Valuers
	11 Fund Shareholder Voting and Engagement Report
	Fund shareholding voting report - Appendix A
	Fund shareholding voting report - Appendix B

	12 Internal audit annual report 2012 13 including the audit plan 2013 14
	Internal audit annual report 2012 13 including the audit plan 2013 14 Appendix A

	13 External Audit Lancashire County Pension Fund Annual Audit Plans 2012/13
	External audit Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Pension Fund Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Friday, 7th June, 2013 at 11.15 am in The 
Duke of Lancaster Room (Formerly Cabinet Room 'C') - County Hall, 
Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Terry Burns (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

L Beavers 
D Borrow 
M Brindle 
G Dowding 
J Gibson 
J Lawrenson 
R Newman-
Thompson 
 

M Parkinson 
A Schofield 
K Sedgewick 
D Stansfield 
D Westley 
B Yates 
 

Co-opted members 
 

Bob Harvey, (Trade Union representative) 
Councillor Paul Leadbetter, (Lancashire Leaders' 
Group representative) 
Councillor Mark Smith, (Blackpool Council 
representative) 
Councillor Dorothy Walsh, (Blackburn with Darwen 
Borough Council representative) 
 

County Councillors G Dowding, R Newman-Thompson, A Schofield and D 
Stansfield replaced County Councillors S Perkins, J Oakes, K Iddon and P White 
respectively at this meeting.  
 
Eric Lambert and Noel Mills, Independent Advisers to the Pension Fund were 
also present. 
 
1. Constitution: Chair and Deputy Chair; Membership; Terms of 

Reference 
 

Resolved:  
 
That,  
 



 
2 

 

i. the appointment of County Councillors T Burns and M Parkinson as Chair 
and Deputy Chair respectively of the Pension Fund Committee for the 
2013/14 municipal year be noted. 

 
ii. the appointment of County Councillors M Parkinson and T Burns as Chair 

and Deputy Chair respectively of the Pension Fund Administration Sub-
Committee for the 2013/14 municipal year be noted. 

 
iii. the membership of the Pension Fund Committee and the Pension Fund 

Administration Sub-Committee be noted. 
 
iv. the Terms of Reference of the Pension Fund Committee and the Pension 

Fund Administration Sub-Committee be noted. 
 
2. Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ian Grant and Ron Whittle. 
 
3. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None. 
 
4. Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 March 2013 

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2013 were presented. 
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2013 be 
confirmed and signed by the chair. 
 
5. Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
Resolved: That the press and members of the public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of business on the grounds 
that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraph of Part 1 of schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972, 
indicated against the heading to the item.  It was considered that in all the 
circumstances the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
6. Investment Performance Report 

 
(Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972.  It was considered that in all the circumstances of 
the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public 
interest in disclosing the information) 
 
The Committee considered a report on the performance of the Fund as at 31 
March 2013, focussing on the key areas of: 
 



 
3 

 

• the funding position; 

• cash flow; 

• investment performance and allocation; and  

• risk management of the Fund, including credit, liquidity, investment and 
operational risks. 

 
It was reported that the Pension Fund had been nominated for the European 
Innovation (Public Pension Scheme – below £15billion) Award.  Officers were 
congratulated on the nomination. 
  
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
7. Investment Panel Report 

 
(Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972.  It was considered that in all the circumstances of 
the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public 
interest in disclosing the information) 
 
The Committee received a report from the Investment Panel setting out the work 
of the Panel at its meeting held on 1 May 2013.  The Committee's attention was 
specifically drawn to the following key areas: 
 

• The investment context in which the Fund was currently operating 
particularly in the context of the US economy; 

• Investment decisions in respect of credit and fixed income investment 
strategy, and European property funds; 

• Further allocation work i.e. Regulatory Driven and Long Dated Secured 
Investments, and Infrastructure opportunities; and 

• The work being undertaken to develop a  Liability and Risk Management 
Strategy for the Fund.   
 

Resolved:  
 
i. That the report be noted. 
 
ii. That a members' briefing be held on the development of a Liability and 

Risk Management Strategy prior to the submission of the Strategy for 
approval by the Committee. 

 
The Committee then returned to the remaining Part I agenda items. 
 
8. Pension Service - Annual Administration Report 

 
The Committee received the 2012/13 Administration Report which set out the 
Service's performance against the standards and targets contained within the 
Service Level Agreement (SLA).  
 



 
4 

 

It was reported that performance continued to meet, and in some areas exceed, 
the SLA targets.  The Committee welcomed the report and the £0.300m one-off 
rebate which had been given to the Fund by the County Treasurer following an 
exceptional underspend in the delivery of Your Pension Fund Service in 2012/13. 
 
Officers were asked to consider the inclusion of a State (personal) benefit 
statement in Annual Benefit Statements issued by Your Pensions Service. It was 
noted that information would need to be provided by The Department for Works 
and Pensions and officers agreed to look into this suggestion. 
 
Resolved: That the 2012/13 Administration Report be noted. 
 
9. Knowledge and Skills Framework 

 
The Committee considered a report on the establishment of an appropriate 
training programme to ensure that the Committee was able to meet its 
commitments under CIPFA's Knowledge and Skills Framework which had been 
adopted on 3 February 2012. 
 
Members and officers of the Fund already possessed some of the required 
knowledge and skills set out in the framework.  However, it was likely that some 
areas could be strengthened, and it was recommended that a self assessment 
tool which had been developed by Hymans Robertson in conjunction with the 
CIPFA Pensions Network be used to identify any knowledge and skills gaps. It 
was agreed that the process would run as follows: 
 

• access to the web-based training tool to be provided to relevant officers 
and members for them to engage with the training materials; 

• training needs assessment submitted to and returned from officers and 
members; 

• analysis of potential training needs and development identified. 
 
This would be done over the next few months and a training programme for both 
members and officers would then be developed, incorporating the training 
materials available in the toolkit, relevant seminars, conferences and internal 
training days.   
 
Resolved: 
i. That the proposed approach to establishing an appropriate member and 

officer training programme, as set out in the report, be agreed. 
 
ii. That appropriate tools be used to identify areas where the knowledge and 

skills of both officers and members require strengthening, and that 
following this, a programme of activity to address any identified 
development areas be developed and undertaken. 

 
10. Strategy for the Procurement of UK and Local Property Investment 

Managers and Independent Valuers 
 



 
5 

 

The Committee considered a proposed procurement strategy for the appointment 
of the UK and Local property investment management mandate and independent 
valuation contracts.  
 
The Committee was informed that whilst aspects of the contracts for the 
management and independent valuation of the Fund's UK property portfolio had 
been renegotiated to the advantage of the Fund and a temporary arrangement 
had been entered into for the Local portfolio, the contracts had not been fully 
tendered for many years.  It was now proposed to fully market test the UK 
portfolio investment management contract and the contract for the Independent 
Valuer.  This would be undertaken at the same time as seeking an investment 
manager for the Local portfolio.  The new contracts implementation date would 
be 1 April 2014, or earlier, if practicable. 
 
It was noted that the Local property investment management mandate would look 
to maximise opportunities from projects such as the City Deal.  
 
Resolved:  
 
i. That the procurement strategy for the appointment of the UK and Local 

property investment management mandate, and independent valuation 
contracts, as set out in the report, be approved. 

 
ii. That a report on the results of the procurement exercise be presented to 

the Committee prior to the appointment of the property investment 
manager and the establishment of the advisory board. 

 
11. Fund Shareholder Voting and Engagement Report 

 
The Committee considered a comprehensive report on the Fund's shareholder 
voting arrangements and activity, and engagement activity for the period 1 
January to 31 March 2013.  
 
It was noted that the Fund had voted on 421 occasions during this period and 
had opposed or abstained in 26% of votes. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
12. Internal audit annual report 2012 13 including the audit plan 2013 14 

 
The Committee considered the internal audit annual report for the Fund 2012/13.   
 
Based on the internal audit work undertaken during the year, the internal audit 
service was able to provide substantial assurance over the internal control 
environment for the Fund and pension administration. 
 
The Committee also received details of the internal audit plan of work for 2013/14 
which amounted to 85 days.   
 



 
6 

 

Resolved:  
 
i. That the internal audit annual report 2012/13 be noted. 
 
ii. That the internal audit plan for 2013/14 be approved. 
 
13. External Audit 

Lancashire County Pension Fund Annual Audit Plans 2012/13 
 

The Committee considered the External Audit plan and fees for the audit of the 
County Pension Fund for 2012/13. 
 
Resolved: That External Audit plan and fees for the audit of the County 
Pension Fund for 2012/13 be noted. 
 
14. Urgent Business 

 
None. 
 
15. Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Friday 6 
September 2013 at 10.00 am at County Hall, Preston. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 
 


